

No. 19-608

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK ELSTER and SARAH PYNCHON,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
AND ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER P.
SCHANDEVEL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place
Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court can strike down Seattle’s democracy vouchers without harming school vouchers.....	5
A. Funding educational services is very different than funding someone else’s private political speech.	5
1. School vouchers use taxpayer dollars to fund education—not speech.....	6
2. Seattle’s democracy vouchers use taxpayer dollars to fund campaign contributions to preferred political candidates—private speech.	7
B. Under the Establishment Clause and the Free Speech Clause, different analyses produce different results.	8
1. Under the Establishment Clause, private choices insulate school vouchers from attack.....	9
2. Under the Free Speech Clause, private political choices doom democracy vouchers.....	12

II. This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to highlight the dangers of compelled speech without harming school vouchers.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>Bagley v. Raymond School Department</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	7
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	8
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	12
<i>Brush & Nib Studio v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	12
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	8, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	11

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	6
<i>Wieland v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 4:13-CV-01577-JCH, 2016 WL 98170 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 8, 2016)	7
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	9

Other Authorities

EdChoice, *The ABCs of School Choice: The Comprehensive Guide to Every Private School Choice Program in America* (2019) 6

Josh Cunningham, *School Choice: Vouchers*, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES (Dec. 1, 2016)..... 6
